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1 e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT 
LESS THAN PRICE LISTED !N MINIMUM ·CONSUMER RESALE· Pi:tICE 

· LIST - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TEIDIL, 

In the Matter .. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings -~gainst 

GUS STEIN 
118 Market Str~et 
Pas~aic, No J., , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail·Consump~ 
-tion .Lic_gnse C-124, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners ·of the City 

·of Passaice }~ 

CONCLUSIONS., 
AND ORDER 

--~--~--~~--~--j~--~~-~~~~~~~~--~-~ . 
Braff, Litvak & Ertag·, Esqs o, by Jerome Bl»· Litvak, .-Esq.,. 

Attorneys for Defendant-licensee~ 
Dora Po Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
-. ) . . 

BY THE DIRECTO.R ~ 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

"on Thursday!} December 22, ·1955, you sold, at retail, 
two one-quart bottles of 5Schenley Reserve-Blended 
Whis-key 1 , an alcoholic beverage at less th~n the 
price thereof listed in the then currently effective 
Minimu.m Resale Price List published by the Director 
of the Division of Aleoholic Beverage Control; in 
violation o_f Rule 5 of State Regulations Noe 30. 11 

After considePlng the evidence given at the· hearing· 
herein, ·r find that the following facts are undisputede On 
the afternoon of December 22, 1955, an AEC.agent entered 
defendant 1s licensed premi.ses and approached Bernard Slaff, 
who was then acting as a clerk in de.f'enaant 4s store, The 
licensee was then nearby.and was waiting on a woman customer. 
The agent· told Slaff that he would like to buy a couple of 
quarts of Schenley~ The price posted on the· shelf.directly 
under the bottles of Sehenley was ·$5 .55 ~ Slaff, who alleged 
that this was his first day as clerk in· defendant's premises, 
took two bottles of Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey from the 
shelf and placed them on the counter~ The licensee·told Slaff 
that "the price is •,:right unde~ the, bottles 11 ·and Slai'f then said 
to the agent, 11That wj.11 be $11 .. 10 for the two bottles. 11 

Eventually the agent paid to· Slaff the sum of $10 .. 30 for the · 
two bottles, took them from the premises in a bag in which they 
had been placed, and contact~d another ABC agent who had 
remained outsideo Both agents then ~eturned to the premises 
and identified themselves to 'Slaff and the licensee. 

There is a serious dispute as to what occurred ~fter 
S la.ff quoted the price of $11.10 for the two bottle's. The agent 
testified that he then said, "I think I can do better than that; u 
that: the licensee then asked the agent, 11D1d you ever do better 

II . 11 here? and that, when assured by the agent that he did about 
three months ago 11

,, the licensee said to s laff ~ 11Gi ve them to him 
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· _for $5. J.{5 a·~ bottle I)''- On the other hand, the._ lic·ensee testified 
. that, after· the agent said he could do. be~ter,, the license_e:~~-;~9ld 

the agerit that he had better buy it somewhere else; that the·~~: . 
agent started toward the door but returned and said that he h~d 
only $10·o30, Whereupon the licensee said to the agent,. "We c:an· 

.trust you for the difference. and you can bring it back later, on." 
The licensee!s testimonj is substanti~lly corroborated by bi& 0 

clerke. However, ·both·the licensee and his ~lerk admit that they 
did not,previouslyknow the agent; that they _did ·not ask hi.m for 
his name.· or address, and that they made no record of what the 
purchas.er owed on the transaction. The testimony given by the 
licensee and his clerk is completely incredible and I believe _the 
t~stimony of the ABC ·a.'gent· that there was no conver

1
sation with 

reference to trusting him for the difference betwee'n the minimum 
co~sumer· resale price and the price at' Which the· 'item was- sold. 
At 'the time of the-sale the minimum resarle price. of the item in 
question·was $5~55. After carefully considering all the evidence 
herein·and the oral argument on ~ay 4, 1956, I find the ·qefendant 
guilty as charged., · 

Defendant has a prior record which is set· forth in 
·full in Re Stein, Bulletin 1067, Item 4., Summarizing said record 
. it appears that defendant was found guilty of simllaP violations 
in 1941, 1943, 1947 and 19550 Under the circumstances I.shall 
suspend defend~nt's license because of the violation here1n·ror 
the balance of its termo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day· of May, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-124, 
is-sued by the Board of Commissioners of the City ·of Passaic to 
Gus Stein, for premises 118 Market Street, Passaic, ·be and the.· 
same is hereby suspended for the balance- of its term, commencing 
at 3:00 a.m·o May 18, 1956, and terminating at midnight June 30, 

. 1956 0 -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director e · 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS · - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(FEMALE IMPERSONATORS - . INDECENT LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT) - SALE 
TO INTOXICATED PERSON - PRIOR RECORD LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
BALANCE OF TERM" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings agains·t· 

JESSIE LLOYD 
.76 West Jersey Street 

·Elizabeth 2, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) -Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
·License c·-146, issued by the Municipal 
·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ). :. 
·the City df Elizabeth~ · 
-------------------~---~------~--------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George R9 Walsh, Esqe, Attorney foFDefendant-licensee9 
·Edward·Fo Ambrose, Esq,.JJ appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage _Control, 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the follo~ing charges: 
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1955 you i..illowed, permitted and ~:: ufferecl female ~hnper­
sonators in and upon your llcenrH;d premisc:s; in violB.tio~ 
of Rule 4. of State Regulations Noo ?Do 

112 Ill . On the o.ccasions "afore~aid, you allowed, permit-
ted and suffered lewdness and .immoral activity and foul, 
filthy and obscene language and conduct in· and upon your 
licensed premises 'and your licensed place of business to 
be conducted in such manner as to become a nuisance in 

. that you permitted persons who appeared to be. homosexuals 
to congregate on your licensed premises and to engage and 
participate in foul, filthy and obscene language and con­
duct and to mingl$ with 3 solicit and make overtures for · 
and. arrangements with p0trons for acts of perverted sexual 
relations and otherwise ·conducted your place of business 

·in- a manner offensive.to common decency and public _morals; 
··'in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noo 20 .. 

113 0 On Thursday riight, December 22 and early Friday 
morning, December 23, 1955~ you sold, served and delivered 
~nd allowed, permitt~d and suffered the sale, se~vice and 
delive·ry of alcoholic· beverages, directly or indirectly, 
td a person actually or apparently intoxicated and allowed, 
permitted and suffered.the consumption of alcoholic bever­
ages by such person in and upon your licensed premises; in· 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 200 11 

· 

The evidence herein a·iscloses the,.t ABC agents entered 
. defendant's premises at 12:45 a.mo December 3, 1955; at 11:30 
p.m. on.December 9, 1955; at 8:30 p~m~ on Decembcir 15, 1955; 
at 9~50 p.m. on December 17, 1955, and at 8:30 p.m. on December 
22, 1955., On the second, fourth and fifth visits they-remained 
there until the early morning hours of the following day. 

One of the AEC agents testified that on the first visit 
there were, among othE;r patrons, six· men in male attire who 
referred· to each other as -"she", "sweet 11 and "doll" and acted 
in an effeminate manner; that the licen.se·e was present and seemed 
to know these men qui~e welle He further testified that on the 
second and third ·visits about eight male patrons acted in_ the 
same way; that on the fourth visit about twenty males, me,.ny of 
whom he had seen on ~revious visits·, referred to each other as 
"darling"; "precious 1 and "delightful.; 11 that one of these males 
asked him if they cquld go ·out together and that the 1·1censee 
was present during this visit; that on the .fifth visit the 
lice·nsee, who was t_ending bar,, sold four shots of whiskey to a 
patron who was apparently intoxicated and that another patron 
use_d. indecent language in the presence of the lj_censee. · Three 
other ABC_ agents testified that they participated in the 
investigation and that their testimony would be the same as 
that givenby_the first agent. It was stipulated that a fifth 
ABC agent, if called to testify, would testify in the same 
manner,; 

On behalf of defe.ndant, a patron testified that-he 
saw ·the AF.c agents in defendant 1 s premises in December i955 
and that he never. saw any objectionable conduct while the 
agen~s were present. He also testified that the o~tron who 
was apparently intoxicated has an $,fflictioi1 v'~hich makE;:s it 
difficult for him to maintain equilibrium. Defendant testified 
that the men mentioned by the agent appeared to her to be normal 
men; that she did not hear any patron invite the agent to go 
out· with him and that she never pe11 mitted any patron to use 
indecent language 0 She also denied. t_hat she served dPinks to 
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any·intoxic"ated pk.tron.9 but admitted that. the man referred to· 
· .qy the agent "is tnos.tly always a little -·- you know -- und.ep 
. the weather.o 11 Shb further testified that she is a widow; that. 
the lic .. ensed business is her on).y means of suppo.rt, and thait 
she has acc:epted a ·deposit from a person who desires ·to purchase 

I ' 

her business., .
1 

· ... .·-!:,,_;· 

' , i 

After considering the evidence herein and the oral a~gu­
ment_, l find·:·defendant guilty as charged., · 

. . . . . I . .• 

Def:'endant,41as a prior. r.eco.rdo Aside from a suspension. 
more than five years ago for sale to minors, her license was 
suspended by me f~r 120 days~, effective. January 3,, 1955, after 
.she had pleaded ri~n vul t to charges 1nc1uding .~ charge similar 
to Charge l here~ (Re Lloyd, ·Bulletin 1045, Item 7) •. _Revoca­
t.ion might well be warranted but,, qecause of ~efendant•s age,, I 
sh:all ·suspend her\ license for .the ·balance of it,s term o It WOU:ld 
be advisable for ner to arrange to sell her busines.s at once so 
that ·the purchase~ may have an.opportunity to complete the 
requirements .for., transfer of. t.he license before the license 
expires. . . . I 

" . · AccordinglYi .!' it is, on_· this l~th day o.f May_, -1956, 
. . I . . . 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-146, 
is~ued by the Mun~cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·or 
the City of Eliza~eth to Jessie Lloyd, for premises 76 West Jersey 
.Street, Elizabeth,,! be· ~nd the same is hereby suspended for the · 

. balance of its term, commencing at 2:00 aemo May 18,, 1956, and 
termina tmg at midnight June 30, . 1956 ~ . · 

WILLIAM HOWE -DAVIS 
Director .. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROpEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION AS TO 
BENEFICIAL OWNERIAND AS T9 .RESIDENCE OF STOCKHOLDERS - AIDING 
AND ABETTING NON[-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE PRIVILEGE OF LICENSE -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.BALANCE OF TERM" .WITH LEAVE 
TO APPLY TO LIFTIAFTER 40 DAYS UPON PROOF OF CORRECTION • 

. In the Matter of D:}sciplinary . : ) . . · · 
Proceedings aga,instl· ·· 

· .. HOTEL HOLIDAY j INC . .., 
· ·T/a H9TEL HOLID4Y 

Fai-rview. lake ·Road from 
Five Poirits cdrner . 

:·Stillwater Town~hip . 
~PO RD 2,, Newton~ N <b J., ., 

i 

' )· 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License c~9, jssued by the 
rrownship Committee 1of the Township ) 
of Stillwatero 
-~----------------~-----------------

CONlJLUS.IONS 
. AND ORDER 

Mackerley and ._Friedp1an.; Es.qs ll, by :reter· Friedman, Esq., 
i A~torneys for Defendant-licensee. 

William F~ Wbod, Es~

1 
o' appearing· for Division af Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant hai pleaded ~ vult to the following chp.rges : 

111. In you)I app1.icatj_on dated -~i.me 1, 1955,. filed with 
the Sti.11HE:1 teT~ 'l1 u\·.rn;-:;'~jp C::!rn_mittee) upon which you ·obtained 
sou.r eux·:ceff'l~ lJ:~enarj :.' .. ~td.i'l consumption license and 1·rherein 

! 
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yot1 listed ·your- stockholderifJ in am~Wf:?.r to Que~3tton 22. 
as ·Ida Palma (80 shares or 809b), Robert Barbiere (1 
sha're ·or 107b) and Helen Barbiere (1·share· or lCYfo),.you . 
f~lsely stated 'Nq' in answer to Questipn 23,.which as~s: .· 
•1Has any.o 0 0ind_ividual other than the stockholders f;tere1n- · 
before set forth. any·beneficial interest, directly or 
inO.irectly, in the _.stock held ·by said stoc}{holders? ·', 
whereas in truth and fact Frank Palm~ ,(not mentioned in . 
the application as a stockholder_ or as beneficia11y' inter- · 
ested in any of your stock) had. such an. interest in that 
he ·and Ida Palma ·were the real and beneficial owners of · 
all of your stock·; said false statement being :in vio.la­
tion Of Re So 33~1~25o 

~· 112 e From about June .14, 1949 until the present time, 
you knowingly. aided and abetted Frank Ealma to exercise, 
contrary to Re So 33:1~26, the rights and privileges of 
yqur successive plenary retail consumption licenses; 
·thereby,· yourself violating Ro S. 33 :1-52. 

· ·"3-e In your .aforesaid app.lication, you fal~ely · 
iStated the residence o~ Ida Pa1ma (your president, direc­
tor. ·and 80% ·stockholder) in answer to Questions. 20, 21 

·and 22 as Newton, New Jersey and yo_u falsely stated 'Yes 1 

··in -answer· to Question 27 (a), which asks: 'Are y_ou. and, 
.·all persons mentioned in this application actual and .bona 

fide residents of the State of New Jersey at the pre~ent 
time? a,. and you failed to answer Question 27 (c), which 
asks nwhether you or any person mentioned in .this appli-: 
cation riow .maintains a home' elsewhe.re than· in New Jersey', 
whereas' in. truth and fact Ida Palma then resided and main­
tained a home at 1948 - Slst"street, Brooklyn, New York; 
such false statements, evasion and suppression being :Ln 
via.la tion Of R. s e 33 :1-25. II 

The.file herein discloses that Frank Palma, a non .... resident 
of New Jersey, obtained the license in question on D~cember 16, 
1946 and on June 10, 1949 the said license was transferred.by 
him to defendant corporate-licensee, effective June 14, 1949. 
The licensed premises have been oper~ted continuously by. . 
defendant: since acquiring the license by trarisfer, ·as afdr·emen.,. 
tioned. · It appears that Frank Palma and Ida Palma, . his wif·e, 
owners of all the issued and outstanding stock of said defend­
ant corporation; are now and have been residents of New York 
since the defendant became the holder of the license. ·In 
fact, Fran15:·Palma held the license individually prior· to .its 
transfer to def~ndant when a non-resident of N_ew Jersey. Stat~~ 
ments made by- Frank and Ida Palma ·1ndi_cat.e that the defendant 
corporation was organized to protect Frank Palma in the event 
of lawsuits by individual.creditors. 

·:De.fend ant has a prior ad jud ica ted re.cord.· Effect 1 ye 
Octob~r 3, 1955, its license was suspended by me for a period . 
of tw~nty-five days for allowing immoral activities in.and upon 
its licensed premise~ in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula­
t1,ons: No·a 20. · Re Hotel Holiday,. Inc., Bulletin 1083, Item 7. 
The usual penalty for the violation committed herein is a·sus-

. pension or· the license for a period of thirty _days. ·. Re· Villa 
·Roma Hoboken (A Corl2..!l, Bulletin 955, Iter.n 2. Under all of 
the circumstances appearing he.rein a.nd taking into considera·-. 
tion the past dissimilar violation of defendant, aforementionedi 
·I shall suspend its license.for a period of forty days. :Howevef, 
.since[ the unlawful situation continues to exist, I have no 
alte~bative except to suspend the license .for the balance of its 
tena.· Leave is reserved to def'encl.r:i.nt. o~~l _other' qu~1lifi·:>h ·_pc11so11 

••• ·:· ....... J ~· • •• ~···.:·· ••••• , ~· •••• •.i:·· ........... ·.··;.-·-.··~·.;- .. ~-·"······,:,.;, ... · •..••.. ·.·· 
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to .file «a petitlon with me to have the suspenston lift<,;;d upon 
proof of~·. prO:'per correction but no relief will be afforded P~-~q,i­
tionel:"' prior·· to· t.he expi-rntion of at least forty days :from the 
effective da.te or· the· Order here in. · . · ' 

· , · Accordingly, it is, on this . lL~th ·day of May, 1956 ·, 
~/~· ' . ' 

ORDERED that. ·Plenary Retail Consumption Lic·ense C-9, 
iss.ued by th.e Township .Committee of the Township of· Stillwater 
to ·Hotel'"Hol1day, Inc .. , t/a·-Hotel Holiday, Fairview lake Roe.d; 
fI"'Om Five Points Corner, Stillwater Townshi.p, ·be and the ·same1

· 

is ·hereby suspended. for· the balance of- its term, e·f·fective a.t-
2 .:00 a .me· May 18, ·1956 ;- and it is furthe·r · ·· 

. . ORDERED that in the event the i.llegal situation herein-
above referred to is aorrectedJ· leave will be given. as aforesaid 
to .. make"application to me to lift the suspension but no order 
to that effect Will become effective prior to June 27, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 

4. DISCIPLJNARY PROCEEDINGS - ALLOWING PREMISES . TO BE· CONDUCTED 
. AS A NUISANCE - ALLOWING OBSCE1'.1E LANGUAGE. ON LICENSED 
PREMISES - ·SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON -· POSSESS ING· INDECENT 

· · FIGURINES -· PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED -BE-CAUSE OF ·LAPSE OF 
. TIME. - .LICENSE' SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS., LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In ·the Mat_ter of Disciplinary 
Pro·q.eedings against 

JOHN. J •.. -REDDAN 
· -.-.4806 ··Broadway 

Union' C.i ty, N. J ., 

. Holder of Pl.eriary Retail Consump-

) 

)' 

). 

) 

. tion License· C-120, issued by· the ) 
-Board· of Commissioners· of· tha City 
o-f. Union City. ) 

. . . 

~-~--------~----------------~------
John J. Reddan~· Defend~nt-licensee,· Pro-se. 

.· . ..:ONCLUSIONS. 
AND· .ORDER. 

Edward F~ Ambrose,. Esq.,, appearing for Division of. Alcoholic 
Beverage-Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant has pleaded guilty to·the following.charge: 

"on·March 3land April 4, 19-56, you allowed, 
permitted ·and suffered your licensed plac·e. of busi­
ness to be conducted in such manner as to become a 

·.nuisance and in a manner offensive to· common decency 
and public morals in that on the former date vou 
allowed, permitted and suffered foul, filthy and 
obscene language in and upon your licensed premtses; 
and. on the latter date you allowed, _permitt~.d- and 
suffered the sale, service and delivery to and the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by pers:ons actu­
ally or apparently intoxicated in and upon your 
licensed p~emises and allowed, permitted and suf­
fered in and upon your licensed· premises and had ih · 
your possession matter containing indecent, filthy,· 
lewd, lasa~vi6us and disgusting represeritations,· viz., 
two certain rubber-llke figures known as 1'Bubb1ing 
Boy 1 ; 11! vtolatlon of H-u.le 5 of State Regulations 
No. 20ll 11 
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On Marc_h 31, 1956, tvro ATY:, agents,, 'tt·ihile at de:Lendi1nt 's 
licensed _premises, hea1;,d various patrons express. them.selves :in 
loud and vulgar language, obscene in tenor and offensive even 
to those who might tolerate minor v_ulgarity., 

.on .f\pril 4, i956, the same ABC agents were. again at 
defendant's licensed premises and .observed a patron enter, pro-

- ceed to the bar and- order a glass of beer_., When this, drink 
was served, the patron had considerable difficulty in finding 
the glass,.his eyes were partly 6losed and his head w~s bobbing 
~P and down and his sp.eech appeared to be inconerent., · He. was 
quite obviously intoxicated but, neverthele,ss, the· bartender 
served this patron with another glass of beere Thereupon the" 
·agents identified them~e_lves and spoke with the patron who 
rema.rked that he had a· "good load on. 11

· The bartender said 
that he would not say .that the· patron· was drunk or that he was 
sober •. 

During the course of their activities at the premises 
the agents discovered two rubber figurines which could be 
manipulated to s.imulate a ca.11 of nature.,· One of these 
figurines was on the cash register ~nd another one in the 
storeroom. 

. Defendan~ has a prior record. iffective September 24j 
1938, a license held by John J. Reddan for premises 552 Park 
Avenue, -West New York:, was suspended by t1:1.e then Corrnnissioner 
for ten days for an "hours" violation (Re Reddan, Bulletin 269, 
Item 2). Effective .October 21, 1940, a license held by John· 

. J~· Reddan for premises 5610 Park Avenue, West New York, was 
suspended by the then Commissioner .fo.r twenty days for an ·. 
"hours"· violation (Re Reddan, . Bullet in 428, Item 2). . Effective 
May 12, 1941, a license issued. to.John J. Reddan for the last 
mentioned premises was sus·pended by the then Commissioner .for 
the balance. of its term for an -"0-ours" viOlation .(Re Reddan, 
BulJ_etin 458, Item A).- However, since ten years or more have 
.elapsed- since said violations occurred, I shall .not consider 
the p;r1ior record in 'fixing the penal t~r herein (Re Danker, · 
Bulletin 1108, Item 4). I shall suspend defendant's license 
for a ~eriod of forty days. Five ·days will be re~itted for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a· net suspension of·thirty­
five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 14th day of May, .1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-120, 
issued by. the Board of Commissioners of the_ City of Union City 

·to John J" Reddan, for,premises 4806 Broadway, Union City, be 
and the same is.hereby suspended for thirty-five (35) days, 
commencing at 3:00 a .. m. May-21, 1956, and terminating· at 3:00 
a.m. June 25, 1956~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
Director. 
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5· •. :DISCI~LINAHY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - PRIQH RECORD OF 
PREDECESSOR IN IN'l1ERES'l1 

- LICENSE SUSPENDED. POR 30 DAYS, :tHESS 
'.~5 FOR .·PLEA. . . 

' ·;,: .. 

In. the .:Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr.oce,ecf:i.ngs: · againi:;Jt 

. .. FRANK LOU, INC •. 
. T/a STAGE COACH 

. Route. 1135 · . 
··ocean· Township. 

PO RFD #1, As bury Park, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retait Consuinp-

) . 

). 

) 

.·) 

): 

·tion License .C-7J issued by the )· 
Township Committee of Ocean. · 
TC?wnship.. · ) 
----------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Frank Lou, Inc., t/a Stage Coacn, Defendant-lic.ens.ee, by 
Frank Vacchiano, Secretary~ 

Edward F·. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Divisiot1 of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded~ vult to the following ·charg~: 

"on March ·2:4 and 31, 1956, you allowed.)' pe:rmitted and 
\ sufferec1 gamb1ing·, viz" j· the making and accepting of 

horse-race be.ts. in and upon your licensed premises; in 
· · .. violatio"n o.f .Rule 7 of State Regulations No & 20. 11 

~ ... The file· herein dis.closes that .an ABC agent investigating 
de.fend·ant 8s licensed business visited its premis'es on March 24 

. an~· 31; 19568 The agent observed on his first visit .evident 
gambling· ac.tivities therein and .eventually plae~ed with 11 Pat 11

, 

the_ bartender, a $6 .. 00 bet on a horse scheduled to race that 
day.; On the second· visit 11 Pat 11 accommodated the agent with a 
"scratch sheet" and with one of defendant 0s business cards 
upon vihich to record ·his bet and then accepted the inscribed 
card and ·$9.00 in marked bilis which he secreted beneath .. the 
bar. Shortly thereafterJ as prearranged, another ABC agent 
entered the licensed premises and both agents identified them­
s·elves ·to "Pat" who at their insistence came· from. behind the · 
:bare Presently a .. Police officer arrived and the marked' bills 
.and re·C'orded bet were recovered o The nscratch sheet" was 
·reluctantly produced by·:Lou VaccaroJ president or- the defendant 
corporate-licensee~ who· had it on his persorte 

· Defendant has no prior adjud'.i~a ted record$· · However; when 
. Louis J e Vaccaro and Frank S ., Vacchiano (both o.fficers of . 
·defendant corporate-license·e herein) held the 11.cense a plea of 
non vult to an ''hours 11 violation was entered and the local 
is,suing author! ty, by a resolution adopted April 26 j) 1954·_. 
reprimanded the licensee.s e The usual penalty ·heretofore imposed 
for a violation as.charged herein was 20· dayse Re Dakos, Bulle­
ti~ 1095, Item. 10@. On January 16, ~956., I announc.ed that in 
such cases the penalty would be increased by r·1:v:e· days~ 
Re· Increased Penalties, Bulletin 1095, Item 1. Since the viola­
tions in the instant case occur111 ed after that announcement and 
since the p

1

:rior dissimilar violation of defendant n.s predecessors 
·1n interest occurred within a five-year period, Re Cadillac Bar 
Corporatio·n, Bulletin 1072, Item 8, I shall susp~end defendant *s 
li?ense f'or 30 days an~ remit five days .for the, ple·a entered 

· he~ein, leaving a net suspe·nsion of 25 dayse· · 

11 dj ,~i 1t~ -~~· t~ ls 7 th '·a · f M 1956 .1'1Ccor .ng_ .. :\r, .,... .x.~ 3, on · "ri~ 8 . · a. y o ay, . J · 
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6. 

ORDERED that Plenary .Hetail Consumption _License C-7, 
issued by the Township ... .Committee of the· Township of Ocean to 
Frank Lou, Inc., t/a Stage Coach, Route 1/35, Ocean Township, .. 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five · 
(25) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. May 21, 1956, and terminat:l.ng 
at 3:00 aeme June 15, 19S6. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
' Director" 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - EXTENUATING . . 
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro6eedings .against 

) 

) 
POLISH· NATIONAL HOIVIE OF LINDEN, 

N. J,, INC e ) 
300-304 Roselle Street 
Linden, N. Jo, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-47, issued by the 
Mtmicipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City .of 
Linden. ) 
---------~---------~----------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles E. Leonard, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee •. 
Edward.F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has entered a plea of not guilty to the 
following charge: 

"On Saturday night, January 21, 1956, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic bever-

· ages in and upon your licensed premises by persons l.lnder 
the age of twenty-one (21) years, vize, Richard ---, age 
16, Frederick Ne ---, age 16, James P.· ---,, age. 18, and 
John Ro F. ---, age 18; in violation of Ru1e 1 of State·· 
Regulations Noe 20." 

. At the hearing herein defendant, through its attorney, 
admitted the· truth of the facts t.mderlying the charge and ~tipu­
lated that the information contained in the Division's file 
should be considered as proof of the violation in lieu of oral 
~estimony .. 

, ~eviewing the reports of the Division's investigat~rs 
and the confirmatory signed sworn statements contained in the 
file, it is evident that on the date alleged in the charge each 
bf the minors referred to thereln, while in a hall which is 
part of defendant's license_d premises, consumed alcoholic bever­
ages served to them by members o·f a church club sponsoring: a 
dance at which such beverages were dispensed under a special 
permit.· 

Defendant's attorney appeared before me on oral argument 
and contended in mitigation that officers of the licensee policed 
the .club dance, had signs displayed in the hall to the eff~ct.that 
min6rs could not purchase or ~onsume alcoholic beverages atid,· in 
fact, took every precauti~n :Possible to nrevent the violations 
that did occure Having gtven consideraticin to the arg~nent of 

. \ 
':• 

. ····· ._ .... ····~········· ... ~ .............. ··-· ,; .. ~ ......... ~ .................. ; .... -................... -............ _..-: .. ·····-··········--.•'*·--·-.. -· ... ··~-·-·· 



Pl\GJ3 ,10 1.~U:LLE'.l1IN· llJB 
1 •• ; () 

c:olmse~ 1'.!in w.rriving_ at my decisi.on, th~ sole lssue for mJ ··~·'1, 
detennirlatio'n ts VJhether the defendant "permi ttecl. and G uf'fe,:red" 
the adm:itted infra·ctions in and. upon its· licensed. premises')~:·>~ 

•' . . ' ~·. ,. 
r ~· 

' : .. · 
1_'ipo· permit'. is defined as mea;o.ing to authorize or t~ give 

le_;ave _· (l\icHedry v. Wins ton, 49 s. W. Rep. 4), but the term .:_-i 

1 permit ·f: has been often used syn,onymous ly with 1 suffer, ·1 s©)that 
it may be said that .one who suffers the doing of a. thing wl1~ich 
hef might hav# ·prevented permits it. 22 Am. & Eng,, Encycl. L .• 
(2d ed. r 699, and ·cases there cited. II . Conner v·., Fogg, 75 
N ~-J .Le 245 (Sup. Ct •.. 1907)-. In Essex Holding .Corp. v. HockP 
136 N .J.L~. 28, the· court said "***the word •suffer' *** imposes 
responsibility on .a·. licensee,. regardless of knowledge' ·where 
there is.a failure to prevent.the--p-rohibited conduct by those 
occupying the premises with his authorit¥•. _Guastamachio v •. 
Brennan, 128 Conn. 356; .23 Atl. Rep •. (2d) 140 •. 11 In the instant. 
ca,se the club was permitted by the licensee to .. · enter upon the 
11censed·premisese '~hen a privilege to enter. iS.given, whether 
general, conditional or restricted.,. the licens.ee. has the duty 
of taking such measures as the circumst~nces of~.the·particular 
case·require to prevent prohibited conduct on the licensed 
premises arising out of the grant of the privilege.'' ·. 
Greenbrier, Inc. v .- Hock., 14 N. J a, Super. 39. 

Under the circumstances, I find that the d.efendant­
licensee, notwithstanding its efforts hereinbefo~re enumerated, 
f~iled in its duty.to prevent the prohibited conduct as.all~ged . in the. charge. Defendant has no prior adjudicated record •. 
Until recently the .usual penalty imposed for sale·of alcoholic 
beverages·to a 16-year-old minor was a suspension of the license 
for twenty ·days_._ Re· Cramer, Bulletin 1066, Item -3. However, 
on January 16, 1956, I announced that the penalty in such cases 
would· be· increased by five days o Re Increased .. ~.Penalties, Bul­
letiri 1095, Item 1. Since the violation.herein~.occurred. after 
that. announcement, a ~wenty-five day penalty is.:·_,indica·ted, to 
which· five days should be added because of the :~n.umber of minors 
involved, Re Tobolewski, ,Bul.letin 1085, Item 3·,,;rnaking a· total 
suspension of thtrty days. However, ·since it appears that the 
sales ·were made· by agents of·· tne permit tee; that· .. defendant­
licensee ·had taken' some measures to prevent· the.\. consumption of 
alcoholic beverages by minors; has admitted ·the facts; .and has 
e:Qtered a plea of. not guilty for ·the purpose of obtaining a 
ruling as to its culpability, I shall, under. the .. ·:circurristances, 
stlspend defendaht~s li6ense for a period of twerity days and 
remit the five days -ordinar'ily .granted for·a.confes-sive· plea, 
Re Novembre,. Bulletin 1056, It.em 2\, leaving a· ne.t suspension 
of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on thif? 7t.h day of· May,"_ 1956, 

. ORDERED that Plenary.Retail Consumption·L.icense C-47, 
.issued by.the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
·toe _City of· Linden to Polish National Home of· Linden, N. J., 
Inc.•) 300.:..304 Roselle Street, Linde.n, be and the.- same· is hereby 
suspended for a pe1•iocl of. fifteen { 15) days J. commencing at 
2·:00 a.m. May lL~J 1956, end terminating at 2:00·,a . .,m. May 29, 
1956. 

H.ILLIAM ,HOWE DAVIS. ... 
Directo:?., 
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7. · DI~>CIPLIN.!\HY Pl~OCi,:EIHNGS - ;_~/\LE FOH OTi'F-PHEfvfI~3ES CONSUMPTION 
. IN OTlIEH. rrr-I!\N OHIGIN1\L COWJ:.AINEH - LICE:l'·l~ .. \E SUS PENDED POR 15 · 
DAYS, LESS 5 Ji 10R PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Prqceedings against. 

KEYHOLE BAR, INC. 
137 Pacific Street 
Newark 5, Ne J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion. License C-877, issued b~r the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newarke 

' ------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

)· 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irving Zwillman _, Esq 0; Attorney for Defendant':'"licens·ee.~. 
Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of AlQoholic 

Beverage Coritt·ol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant has ~leaded non Vult to· ~ charge alleging that 
it sold for off-premises consumption alcoholic bev~rages in 
other_than their original containers, in violation of R;. S~ 
33:1-2. 

On ·Friday·, March 9, 1956, at about 10 :50 p .m., an ABC 
agent in defendant's licensed premises asked the bartender, 

.Nathan Segelbaurn, a stockholder of the corporate licensee, for 
a pint bottle of Four Roses ·Dlenc1ed Whiskey· to take out. The 
bartender, after some conversation with. the agent, o~tained a 
pint bottle of this whiskey; broke the seal pn the bottle and · 
poured a drink thereof into a glass remarking that 111 ha.:V$ ·to · 
do it this way for: someone may be looking". The bartender 
then placed the cap back on the bottle.which he then handed to.­
the agent and witnessed the latter place it in his pocket. . . 
The agent paid the bartender $3 .50 for the ·whiskey and departed .• 

'rhe agent returned to ·the premises on March 10th. :Pefore 
entering, he verified by the car radio that it Wa$ 10:15 p.m •. 
Nathan Segelbaum was tending bar. At about 10:23 p.m., the 
agent asked Segelbaum for a pint bottle of Four:Roses Blended 
Whiskey and a pint bottle of Vincove Port Wine "to go 11

• . 

Segelbaum obtained the two bottles reques·ted, broke the seal 
of both bottles, handed them to the age.nt, accepted $4 025 in · 
payment and told the agent t'o place the bottles. in his pocket. 
The agent did so and left the premises. He returned almost 
immediately accompanied by another agent who had remained · 
outside. The agents identified themselves to Segelbaum who 
verb~lly admitted the aforesaid sales of alcdholic beve~ages. 

· Defendant has no prior adjudicated recorde I have con-. 
sidered the matters urged in mitigation by its· coµnse1.· I 
shall .suspend defendant's license for the minimum period of 
fifteen· days (Re Bunks, Bulletin 1075, Item 4). Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving.a net 
suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly,. it is, on this 7th da.y of May;- ·i956, 
. . 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic.ense C-877; 
lssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the 9ity of Newark to Keyhole: Bar, Inc., for premises 137 
Pacific S.treet, ·Newark, be and the same is herebv susnericJed i'or 
a peI'lod of' ten (10.) days, cormnencing at 2 :00 a·.r~~e Mn~~ i4-, 1956, 
and ter•rninating o.t 2 :00 a .. m • .M<~~Y 2.J-1., . 1956. . · · 

WILLIAM I-(OWE DAVIS 



_,,,,.-- / 

8. :t)ISCI:E)LINAHY PlWCEL1:DING8 - ~)./\JJ~ DUHING PHOHn.~rrrED HOlHL~) Ii~I 
:\TIOLl\r.1.1ION Qli1 :RULE 1 0111 srrNrI~> rrn·GUL/\ 1I1IONS NO o 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOH 15 DAYS, !_JESS 5 POH PLl--:JL, 

J~/ . . . . 

· In: the ::r-htter of Disciplinary 
·. Pr.pceedings -against 

.. · :: BERNARD POORNBOS 
· ·T/a 1DOC 1,9· TA VERN 
· 219 Water Street 

.. . :· Pate.r.son 2, N.., Jo :t 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

Hc:>lder ·of Plenary Re~ail Consump- ) 
ti6n .License C-248, issued by ·the 
Board of Alc6h6lic Beverage Control ) 
for the Cit~ of-Patersonc . 
~~~---~~~-~-----~------------~------) 

:'Bernard.Doornbos, Defendant-licensee, Pro sea 

.. CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

.Edi;'Tard F fl .Ambrose·, Esq G, appearing for Division .of Alcoholic 
· · Beverage Con tro.l & i. 

'BY .. THE- DIRECTOR: 
. . 

Defendant has pleaded guilty to a char_ge ·alleging that 
·he sold an alcoholic beverage in its original .container for 
· off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule .1 .of .st·ate 

·Regulations No o 38 C> • 

. . . . ' 
. . 

. The file herein d·iscloses that at 10:30 .p ~mat,· Thursday,· 
. April 12, 1956, an ABC agent purchased from an employee of the· 

· .. defendant-licensee a pint bottle of wine for. off,:-prem"ises con-
.. sump.tione Rule· 1 of State Regulations Noa 38"prohibits the. · 
. s.ale of··alcoholic· beverages at retail in original·:·cohtainers 
_·fo·r. consumption off the licensed premises on ·s.unday, or before 
· 9:00 ~-~~o ·or after 10:00 p.mo on any other d~y,6f the ~eek. 

. . . . 

Defendant· has no pv:ior adjudicated recorid •. i ·shall sus·- · 
· pend.~is license f6r a period of fifteen days. Five days will· 
.. _be remitted for_the-plea entered herein, leaving·a net_ suspen-
... s i9n. of ten days.; _Re Cahill, Bulletin 1102, Item_ 3. :· · 

· . Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of ·May_,· 1956 ,: 

..... ··ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption .. L.ic.ense C-248,. 
·_issued. by the Boar~ of Alcoholic Beverage Contro,1 _-_for -the_. City 
.of Paters.on to /Bernard Doornbos; t/a Doc 9s Tavern, ·219 Water 

. -St~eet, ·_pa·terson, be and the same is hereby suspended· for ·a . 
perio~ of ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., May 15, 1956, 
and te_rminating at 3 :00 a offie Ma.y 25, 1956 e . 

.f 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
Director., 
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9 - DISC IPLIN/\HY .pnoc·1,~r~:D ]] .. JG~:1 - .f\(W·i U\V/\'.rED :").{\])~:;::; TO MINOH~~~ ·­
LICENSE SUSPENDEl) T1'0H 30 DI\Y~)? v~:S~) 5 Il'On !?LE:A., 

In the Matter of Disctplinary 
Proceedings.pgainst 

THOMAS. COPPOIBCCHIA 
rr/a CASA LOMA, 
338 Ne New Hampshire Avenue 
Atlantic City, N., J .·, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c~l49, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Atlantic City. 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·oRDER 

Elias Go Naame, Esq., Attorney for.Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIREC~OR: 

.Defendant has pleaded !l£!!. vult to a charge alleging that 
on April 1, 1956, he sold, served and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the.sale, service and delivery of alco­
holic beverages, directly or ihdirectly, to three minors and 
permitted the consumption of such beverages by said ·minors in 
and uppn his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulations No. 200 

Acting upon information obtained from the Nor~hfield, N.J. 
Police Department, AEC agents obtained sworn statements from. 
the three minors referred to in the charge. In his statement 
Clarence --- (16 years ,of age) .says that on April 1, 1956, at 
about 6:00 a.me, he, an adult and the other two· minors entered 
defendant's premises and remained there for about one hour; 
that during his visit he had four drinks of whiskey and four 
beers.· - In his statement Ronald --- (16 years of: .. age) says ~that,. 
when they.entered defendant 8s premises about b:OO a.m. April 1, . 
1956, all went to the bar and ordered drinks and that he ordered 
and drank one beere In his statement Joseph --- (19 years of 
age) say'-s that, when they entered defend~nt •s premis1es .about 
6:00 aem. April 1, 1956, all went to the bar and that he ordered 
and drank whiskey but that 11I have no idea how many we had .• 11 

· 

The three minors allege that no one in defendant!s premises 
questioned them as to their respective ages. When the three 
minors subsequently visited defendant's premises ,with ABC 
agents, they identified the premises but were unable to identify 
the per~on who sold the drinksG 

Defendant has no prior record. In alleged mitigation 
defendant's attorney states that the 19-year-old minor appears 
to be of full age; that the.minors do not bear a good reputa­
tion, and .that the premises were crowded when the sales were · 
made •. u!ltil recently the usual penalty for· sale to a 16-year­
old minor was a suspension of the license for twenty days 
(Re Cramer, Bulletin lo66, Item 3). However, on January 16, 
1956, I announced that the penalty in such cases. would be 
increased by five days. Since the violation herein occurred 
after that announcement, a twenty-five-day penalty is indicated, 
to which five days should be added because of the ntunber or· · 

.minors involved (Re Tobolewski, Bulletin 1085, Item 3). · I shall· 
suspend defendant rs license for thirty days. Five days wi'll be 
remitted for the plea eritered,. leaving a net suspension of 
twenty-five days. 



i\eeo:t'd1nc;1y, it :l.~J, on tll'.LU 10th du.y of .Mn.y, 190C., 

OHD"t;;1mo that Plenary .Hctrt:Ll Corl3umpt1.on .L:i.ccin~.;c C·-J..11<)., 
j_~;sucd by tlw .uoard of Cornmloc ioner:-J" o:l" the Cj_ty bf f\tJ.(.;.r/v:Lc 
City to 1'110mas Coµpolc<:cllia, t/a Caco. Lorna,, for J.)Pcmir.Jcis 33(3 
N. Nt;W Hc .. 1rnpshtre l\venue, l\tlantic City, be c.:.nd the same is 
h2reby sutipended for> ~v-renty-five (25) du.ys, commencing at 
7 :00 a om .• M.2.y lL~, 195G, and ter1nina ting at 7; ~00 a .m. June 8, 
1956 0 

/" 
WILiIAM HOWE: DAVIS 

Di.rector>o 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED SALES. TO MINORS -
LICENSE S.US-..PENDED. FOR 25 DA Y"S, LESS 5 FOR PLEA _e) 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t 

TACKROOM CORPORATION 
11;1/a THE TACK .ROOIVI BAR 
20 Nor>th Virginia A-venue 
Atlantic City, N. Je, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder -6f Pleniry Retail Constwp- ) 
tion License c--102, ·issued by the · 
Board of Cormnissioners of the -City) 
of Atlantic Cityo -
~-----~----------------~~---~-----) 

CONC.LUS IONS 
AND .ORDER -

David R. Brone J Esq .. , ·Attorney for Defendant-li.censee. 
Edvmrd F ~ Am.brose, Esq .. , appearing ·for Division of Alcoholic 

· .Beve~age Controio 

BY THE. DIRECTOR:_ 

Defendant has pleaded non ·vult to .a. Qh~:r,g"e alleging that 
it sold, s~r·ved and delivered al.coho.lie 'Qt:?,ve,rage,s to three · 

·minors and permitted the consumptton of $\J,eh :Peverages by said 
minors in and upon its licensed prerni~:re~, in. violation of Rule 
1 of State·R~gulatibns No~ 20. · 

The ·Ti1e herein disclose.s that ABC agent:f$, a.cting upon 
information received· from -the Atlantic City Pol.ice -Department, 
o btain~d signed· sworn statements from Benjamin ---- ( agi;; 17), 
James ~-- (age 19), and Stephen --- (age 20)., ·Benjamiri and 

- James stated ·that between 9 :00 and 10 :00 p .-m .• , :Sunday, April 
29, 1956, they visited defendant·'s licens-ed premi·ses wherein 

- they consumed "a couple of glasses of beer 11
; that after a 

short stay tH~y left; that a little after midnight on April 
30th they met Stephen --~ and an adult and returned with them 
to the-licensed premises; that each of.the minors consumed 
"about five gle.sses of beer 11 and left "around 2 :00 a .m. 11 

Stephen corroborated .. the statements of Benjamin and James 
with respect to his visit to the licensed premises, stating,: 
hovrnver, -thc::.t during his stay· therein each of them consrnned 

11 betv.reen five-- and ten glasses of ,.beer II e The minors stated -
that i10 one in the licensed premises required proof of their 
ages .. l\fter volunteering their statements the three minors 
directed th~ agents to the licensed premises and pointed it 
out as the: place wherein they had been served ~lcoholic bever­
a~es but they could not identify the person who had served 
them. ~rhc failure· to identify the specific person who made 
the sale is not fatal in disciplinary proceedings against the 
licen:J ee., Hc; __ }tLl_l~::.LL.~~:T.~ .. -' f.ulle tin 1106 J Item 10 e 
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Defendant hD .. B' no prior· ad.judlcc~tc::d record e rrhe usua.l 
·penalty heretofore J..mposed ·for a vtolo.tion involving a neven­
. teen-year-old minor was a suspension of the license for 
fifteen days4) Re Keelan, Bulletin 1095, Item 4e However, on 
January 16, -1955,, I announced that the penalt·y in, sµch cases 
would be increased by0 five dayse Re Increased Penalties, 
Bulletin 1095, )tern L~ 'Since the violation in the instant 
case occurred after that announcement and considering·the 
number of minors involved, I shall suspend defendant's 
license for twertty-five dayse Cfe Re Miller, Jro, supra •. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty dayse 

Accordingly, it.is, on this 14th day of-May, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-102, 
iss~ed by the Board of Commiss~oners of the City .of Atlantic 
City to Tackroom Corporation, t/a The Tack Room Bar, for 

_ premises 20 North Virginia Avenue, Atlantic ·City, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) days, 
commencing at 2:00 aome May 22, 1956, and terminating at 2:00 
a . .,m. June · 11, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directorci · 

lle DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING PEHSONS OTHER THAN THE 
LICENSEE-AND EMPLOYEES ON LICENSED PREMISES .DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS .IN VIOLATIOU: OF LOCAJ:'., ORDINANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
1.§ DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

PETER NG KATSANIS 
T/a P$ Ne K~ TAVERN 

.97 Mallory Avenue 
Jersey City 4, N.·Je, 

) 

) 

) ' 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump;_ ) 
tion License C-115, issued by the 
Muniq.ipal Board of Alcoholic. ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey Cityo ) 

' ' 

~--~-~---~~---~~-~-~-~~---~--~~-~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Peter Ne Katsanis,- Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
William Fo Wood_, Esq,, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded guilty to _a charge alleging that 
he suffered and permitted persons other than his actual 
employees and agents in and upon his licensed premises during 
prohibited hours, in violation of the provisions of a. local 
ordinance e 

On Sunday, Apri 1 . .8, 1956, at about 7 :30 a om e,, ABC agents 
observed two men enter defendant 1s ·11cen.sed premises through 
a rear door and leave said premises ~t about 7:50 a.m.· At 
.abo~t ~:45 aom., an.ABC agent who had observed two other men 
enter defendant's licensed premises through the rear door 
compell~d the licensee to admit him to such premises, over the· 
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licensE)e 's 01d~~cti01:~·0 :that ·t1iere -v~·as no one ~lse. therein!> 
Actualiy_there··were three m~h _besides the licen~ee in the 
rea~ rocici ~1ich is p~rt or··th~ ·11cert~ed premiseso One of 
tB~ ~eri~Wa~ .a porter;·th~~s~con~ a baker and the third h 

· pll.:unber'.c There was 70¢ and w~t' "ring marks 11
· on. a table :tn 

the .rea.1~- roome 

-·-· The loc~l 6rdirtari6~ prohibits the condudt of the 
licens·ecrb~tsiness betv-r.een 2 .. :00 a.,m., and 1:00 P-emo on Sundays· 
and,·_ supj ect to an- e.xce-ption not here pertinent,, p1->ohibits 
persons other than the·: licensee and his actual eraployees. to 
be in and upon the . licensed· premi~es :_:between -said hours Q ·. 

Defendant has no· prior adjudicated recordo I shall 
su13pend q.efendant 's licen~e for fifteen days., _Re Dlugolencki, 

· :Bu.;tletih. 1068 3 · Itenl: :7 f R_e -American Legion, Bayonne Post #:19, · 
· Bµ1letin 1007, Item 8 o · F·ive days wi.11 be· remitted for the . 
plE3a. entered. herein,. leavii:g a net suspension -of ·~cen ·days o 

-~ccordingly, 1 t is, -on this 14th_ day. of May,/ 1956-~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ·Liceris.e. C-115_, 
·issued by the Municipal Board of .A.lcoholi_c Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City._ to. Peter N. Katsanis, t/a P .,N .. Ko 
Tavern_, for premises 97 MD.llory Avenue,· Jersey .City, be and· 
the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (IO) days, 

.commencing at 2:00 ·aem .. May 21, 1956, and terminating at 2:00 ' . c . . .. a ~m ,,- .May 31 _,_ 1950.,. · · 

v 

' ' 
)-


